Description of changes to Chapter 0130 (Water):

Changes to conform to Code Chapter conventions.

Corrected references to New York State Village Law.

Corrected General References.

Added definitions for "Corporation Cock or Corporation Stop", "Stopcock", "Village"; removed "Corporation Cock" from "Tap" definition.

Gender neutral.

Corrected grammar.

Moved fees to Master Fee Schedule.

Change "meter" to "Water Meter" throughout the Chapter where appropriate.

Requirement for a "Dig Request" added throughout chapter where appropriate.

130-3 - removed "Superintendent" from title of section and added "Water Superintendent" in Definitions.

130-4 – added "When work is completed, the Water Superintendent will complete a Completed Works Certificate".

130-5 A – added statement that internal work can be performed by non-licensed plumber at owner's expense.

130-5 B – added requirement that bond shall list and cover all subcontractors, and plumber provides a list of all subcontractors with names, addresses and nature of work to be performed.

130-5 subsections after B have been renumbered.

130-5 F and 130-5 M – minimum separation of sewer and water pipes on same horizontal plane changed from 3 feet to 10 feet or when less than 18 inch vertical separation exists.

130-5 H (2) – prohibits plastic or PVC curb stop valves.

130-5 H (4) – describes "equivalent" tubing requirements.

130-6 B – changed from "Board of Water Commissioners" to "Village of Cold Spring Water Superintendent".

130-6 subsections after B have been renumbered.

130-6 E – added "ADA" to list of requirements.

130-7 subsections after A have been renumbered.

130-7 C – modified shut off locations to be "Corporation Stop and box, at the Water Service Pipe shut off valve and box, or at the curb stop".

130-7 D – changed the requirements when an owner is replacing an old service pipe to be "their Service Pipe and or Connecting Pipe, the replacement must conform to all items in this Chapter."

130-8 C - changed "dwelling houses" to "residences".

130-10 (Right of Entry) reworded to include Board of Water Commissioners, duly authorized employees bearing proper credentials, and representatives of NYSDEC and USEPA, for the purposes of inspection, observation, measurement, sampling and testing in accordance with the provisions of Part 1 of this Chapter.

130-12 B – replaced "suitable stopcock" with "backflow prevention device (a double check valve is a suitable device)" and replaced "suitable check valve" with "backflow prevention device".

130-12 C – replaced "consumer" with "property owner".

130-12 D – added requirements for fire suppression sprinkler system connection to Water Meters section.

130-12 E – Added Metering of all Units.

130-14 A – reduced fine.

130-15 E (2) (a) and (b) - reformatted to tables.

130-15 E 3 – replace "units" with "units outside the Village of Cold Spring".

- 130-16.1 A (2)(c) insert "for no reason" after "terminate the service"; change from 180 days notice to 60 days notice.
- 130-16.1 B (4) insert "and the address on the water bill" after "where service is rendered".
- 130-16.1 B (9) and 130-16 B (11) change from 20 days after notice is served to 30 days after notice is served.
- 130-16.1 B (11) change from "rents" to "fees"; added area code to phone number.
- 130-16.1 B (15) changed fine from \$500 to \$250.
- 130-24 added definitions "Double Check Valve", "Property Owner", "Village"; modified definition of "Pollutant".
- 130-25 changed all instances of "Water Department" to "The Village"; changed all references from "Owner" to "Property Owner"; changed "dual check" to "Double Check".
- 130-25 A (2) added "Property Owner must provide evidence of the Backflow Preventer to the Village.".
- 130-25 B (2) added "Backflow Prevention device shall be properly labeled with the date of inspection and the name of the inspector."
- 130-26 B replace "Department" with "Village".